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C O N T R A C T O R S L IC E N SE  B O A R D 


O FFIC E  O F A D M IN IST R A T IV E  H E A R IN G S


D E PA R T M E N T  O F C O M M E R C E  A N D  C O N SU M E R  A FFA IR S


STA TE O F H A W A II


In the M atter of the
 ) 

C ontractors' L icenses of
 )


) 

A D V A N C E  H O M E  B U IL D E R S , IN C ., )


A N D  M A R V IN  K . K E O PU H IW A , R M E , )


) 


R espondents. 

)


)


C L B -2007-235-L 


B O A R D 'S FIN A L 


O R D E R 


B O A R D 'S FIN A L O R D ER 


O n D ecem ber 1, 2010, the duly appointed H earings O fficer subm itted his Findings of


Fact, C onclusions of L aw  and R ecom m ended O rder in the above-captioned m atter to the C ontractors


L icense B oard ("B oard"). C opies of the H earings O fficer's recom m ended decision w ere also


transm itted to the parties. T he parties w ere subsequently provided an opportunity to file exceptions;


how ever no exceptions w ere filed.


U pon review  of the entire record of this proceeding, the B oard adopts the H earings


O fficer's recom m ended decision as the B oard's Final O rder. A ccordingly, the B oard finds and


concludes that R espondents A dvance H om e B uilders, Inc., and M arvin K . K eopuhiw a, R M E 


("R espondents"), violated H aw aii R evised Statutes ("H R S") §§444-17(2), (5), (13), and H R S


§§444-25.5(b) and 444-25.5(b)(2), together w ith H aw aii A dm inistrative R ules §§16-77-

71(a)(2), 16-77-79(a)(3) and 16-77-97.


A ccordingly, for the violations found, R espondents' contractors' licenses shall


be revoked and R espondents shall im m ediately subm it all indicia of licensure as a contractor
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W ILLIA M  A . K A M A I


B oard M em ber


E. K . D ILL


B oard M em ber


R A N  A L L  B . C . L A U 


B oard M em ber


in the State of H aw aii to the Executive O fficer of the B oard. In addition, R espondents shall


each pay a fine in the sum  of $5,000.00 and restitution to Sonny D ukes in the total sum  of


$36,027.91, w ithin sixty (60) days of the B oard's Final O rder. Paym ent of the fine shall be


by certified check or m oney order m ade payable to the "State of H aw aii, C om pliance


R esolution Fund." Paym ent of the restitution shall be m ade payable to the com plainant. A ll


paym ents should be sent to: R egulated Industries C om plaints O ffice, D epartm ent of


C om m erce and C onsum er A ffairs, 235 South B eretania Street, 9th Floor, H onolulu, H aw aii


96813. Paym ent of both the fine and the restitution shall he conditions for relicensure should


R espondents reapply for a contractor's license after the revocation period.


D A TED : H onolulu, H aw aii: 

JAN 2 1 2011


F.M . SC O TTY  A N D ER SO N 


C hairperson


·-

) 


(?4/ A  (i/(--6 .(:


N EA L A R ITA 


V ice C hairperson


G U Y  M . A K A SA K I


B oard M em ber


This decision has been redacted and reformatted for publication
 purposes and contains all of the original text of the actual decision.



H  O L D  L .M A 


B oard M em ber


R O N A LD  K . O SH IR O 


B oard M em ber


D EN N Y  R . SA D O W SK I


B oard M em ber


D A  S U E H IR O 


G E R A L D  Y A M  A 


B oard M em ber


A LD O N  K . M O C H ID A 


B oard M em ber


Board's Final O rder; In re Advance H orne Builders, Inc., and M arvin K. Keopuhiwa, RM E; 

CLB-2007-235-L.
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C O N TR A C TO R S LIC EN SE B O A R D 


O FFIC E O F A D M IN ISTR A TIV E H EA R IN G S


D EPA R TM EN T O F C O M M ER C E A N D  C O N SU M ER  A FFA IR S


STA TE O F H A W A II


In the M atter of the


) 

C LB -2007-235-L


C ontractors' Licenses of


)
 H EA R IN G S O FFIC ER 'S


A D V A N C E H O M E B U ILD ER S, IN C .,


)


FIN D IN G S O F FA C T,


A N D  M A R V IN  K . K E O PU H IW A , R M E , )


C O N C LU SIO N S O F LA W ,


) 

A N D  R EC O M M EN D ED 


R espondents. )


O R D ER 


H EA R IN G S O FFIC ER 'S FIN D IN G S O F FA C T,


C O N C LU SIO N S O F LA W , A N D  R EC O M M EN D ED  O R D ER 


I.


IN TR O D U C TIO N 


O n Septem ber 4, 2009, the D epartm ent of C om m erce and C onsum er A ffairs,


through its R egulated Industries C om plaints O ffice ("Petitioner"), filed a petition for


disciplinary action against the contractors' licenses of A dvance H om e B uilders, Inc. and


M arvin K . K eopuhiw a, R M E ("R espondents"). The m atter w as duly set for hearing, and the


notice of hearing and pre-hearing conference w as transm itted to the parties.


O n M ay 20, 2010, the hearing in the above-captioned m atter w as convened by


the undersigned H earings O fficer pursuant to H aw aii R evised Statutes ("H R S") C hapters 91,


92 and 444. Petitioner w as represented by its attorney, John T. H assler, Esq. R espondents


failed to appear.


H aving review ed and considered the evidence and argum ents presented at the


hearing, together w ith the entire record of this proceeding, the H earings O fficer hereby


renders the follow ing findings of fact, conclusions of law  and recom m ended order.
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II. 

FIN D IN G S O F FA C T


1. 

R espondent A dvance H om e B uilders, Inc. ("A H B ") w as licensed as a


general contractor, License N o. C T 20724, w ith classification "B " beginning on or about


January 6, 1997. Said license expired on Septem ber 30, 2010.


2. 

R espondent M arvin K . K eopuhiw a w as licensed as a general contractor,


License N o. 13744, w ith classification "B " beginning on or about January 6, 1997. Said


license expired on Septem ber 30, 2010. A t all tim es relevant herein R espondent K eopuhiw a


w as the responsible m anaging em ployee of R espondent A H B .


C O U N T I


3. 

O n N ovem ber 21, 2004, M ark B usch entered into a six-page w ritten


contract w ith R espondent A H B  in w hich R espondent A H B  agreed to construct a house at 15-

2830 M anini Street, Pahoa, H aw aii 96778.


4. 

The contract w as signed by W . M ichael Sessions on behalf of R espondent


A H B.


5. 

B usch paid the am ount called for under the contract.


6. 

The contract did not explain in detail the lien rights of the parties


perform ing under the contract.


7. 

The contract did not explain B usch's right to dem and bonding on the


project, how  the bond w ould protect B usch or the approxim ate expense of the bond.


8. 

The contract did not disclose the approxim ate percentage of w ork to be


subcontracted.


9. 

The contract did not include any notice of the contractor's right to resolve


alleged construction defects prior to com m encing any litigation in accordance w ith section


672E-11.


C O U N T II


10. 

The w ork perform ed by R espondent A H B  w as not in conform ity w ith the


plans and specifications.
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11. The w ork undertaken by R espondent A H B  w as not perform ed in a


w orkm anlike m anner or in conform ity w ith trade standards.


12. T he deficiencies included, but w ere not lim ited to the follow ing: exterior


concrete w alkw ays and lanai areas slope tow ard the dw elling causing m old, m ildew  and


slippery conditions; interior concrete floors are not level, the quality of the concrete w ork is


below  acceptable standards of w orkm anship; beam  and post size requirem ents in the plans


and/or specifications w ere not m et; heights and specifications w ere not m et, final agreem ents


and punchlists w ere not com pleted; doors w ere not set properly, interior finish trim , ceram ic


show er, ceram ic floors, cabinets, garage door, general lum ber cuts and general finish trim 


cuts, siding and roof w ere not installed according to accepted standards of w orkm anship.


13. 

A t no tim e w as R espondent K eopuhiw a involved in the construction w ork.


CO U N T III


14. A ccording to the term s of the contract, R espondent A H B  agreed to w arrant


"all w ork for a period of Tw elve (12) m onths follow ing com pletion."


15. The w arranty period pursuant to the contract began on February 4, 2006


w hen construction w as com pleted and B usch first occupied the house.


16. A fter com pletion of the w ork, B usch notified R espondent A H B  verbally


and in w riting of num erous alleged deficiencies in R espondent A H B 's w ork, including a


leaking roof by the garage door and w ater pooling near the front porch.


17. 

B usch subsequently relocated to C alifornia in 2006, necessitating the sale


of the house.


18. O n or about June 26, 2006, title to the hom e w as conveyed to the buyers,


Sonny and O livia D ukes.


19. 

B efore the expiration of the w arranty period, Sonny D ukes com m unicated,


in w riting, w ith R espondent A H B  regarding the alleged defects and/or poor w orkm anship


w ith respect to the house and requested that the item s be repaired/replaced under the term s of


the w arranty.
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20. A lthough R espondent A H B  w as inform ed of D ukes' w arranty claim  before


the expiration of the w arranty period, R espondent A H B  failed to repair or replace any of the


deficiencies.


III. 

C O N C LU SIO N S O F LA W  


Petitioner has charged R espondent w ith violating the follow ing provisions of


the H R S and H aw aii A dm inistrative R ules ("H A R "):


C O U N T I


§444-17 R evocation, suspension, and renew al of


licenses. 

In addition to any other actions authorized by


law , the board m ay revoke any license issued pursuant to


this section, or suspend the right of a licensee to use a


license, or refuse to renew  a license for any cause


authorized by law , including:


(2) Engaging in any unfair or deceptive act or practice as


prohibited by section 480-2;


§444-25.5 D isclosure; contracts.


(b) A ll licensed contractors perform ing hom e construction


or im provem ents shall provide a w ritten contract to the


hom eow ner. The w ritten contract shall:


(2) C ontain notice of the contractor's right to resolve


alleged construction defects prior to com m encing any


litigation in accordance w ith section 672E-11;


§16-77-71 Principal and subordinate R M Es.  (a)


C ontracting entities m ay have in their em ploy m ore than


one R M E, but shall designate in every case a principal


R M E w ho shall be prim arily responsible for the direct


m anagem ent of the business of the contracting entity and


w ho shall be:
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(2) 

Fam iliar w ith all contracts the contracting entity enters


into, sees that all contract provisions are carried out, and


signs or initials all contracts;


§16-77-79 

D isclosure to hom eow ners. 

 (a) C ontractors


engaging in hom e construction or hom e im provem ents


shall, prior to obtaining a binding contract from  the


hom eow ner and prior to applying for a building perm it:


(3) 

D isclose the approxim ate percentage of w ork to be


subcontracted;


CO U N T II


§444-17 R evocation, suspension, and renew al of licenses.


In addition to any other actions authorized by law , the board


m ay revoke any license issued pursuant to this section, or


suspend the right of a licensee to use a license, or refuse to


renew  a license for any cause authorized by law , including:


(5) W ilful departure from , or w ilful disregard of plans or


specifications in any m aterial respect w ithout consent of the


ow ner or the ow ner's duly authorized representative, that is


prejudicial to a person entitled to have the construction


project or operation com pleted in accordance w ith those plans


and specifications;


§16-77-97 

Perform ance. 

 L icensees shall 

perform  all w ork


in a w orkm anlike m anner. W orkm anship shall conform  to


trade standards.


C O U N T III


§ 4 4 4 -1 7  R ev o catio n , su sp en sio n , an d  ren ew al o f


licenses. In addition to any other actions authorized by law ,


the board m ay revoke any license issued pursuant to this


section, or suspend the right of a licensee to use a license,


or refuse to renew  a license for any cause authorized by


law , including:
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(13) W ilful failure or refusal to prosecute a project or


operation to com pletion w ith reasonable diligence;


The undisputed evidence w as sufficient to prove each of the foregoing


violations.


IV . R E C O M M E N D E D  O R D E R 


B ased on the foregoing findings and conclusions, the H earings O fficer


recom m ends that the B oard find and conclude that R espondents violated H R S §§444-17(2),


(5), (13), H R S §§444-25.5(b) and 444-25.5(b)(2), together w ith H A R  §§16-77-71(a)(2), 16-

77-79(a)(3) and 16-77-97.


A ccordingly, for the violations found, the H earings O fficer recom m ends that


R espondents' licenses be revoked and that R espondents be required to im m ediately subm it


all indicia of licensure as a contractor in the State of H aw aii to the Executive O fficer of the


Board.


The H earings O fficer also recom m ends that R espondents be ordered to each


pay a fine in the sum  of $5,000.00 and restitution to Sonny D ukes in the total sum  of


$36,027.91

1

, w ithin sixty (60) days of the C om m ission's Final O rder. Paym ent of the fine


shall be by certified check or m oney order m ade payable to the "State of H aw aii, C om pliance


R esolution Fund." Paym ent of the restitution shall be m ade payable to the com plainant. A ll


paym ents should be sent to: R egulated Industries C om plaints O ffice, D epartm ent of


C om m erce and C onsum er A ffairs, 235 South B eretania Street, 9th Floor, H onolulu, H aw aii


96813. The H earings O fficer also recom m ends that paym ent of the fine and the restitution be


m ade a condition for relicensure should R espondents reapply for a contractor's license after


the revocation period.


D A TED  at H onolulu, H aw aii: 

2011


C R A IG  H . U Y EH A R A 


A dm inistrative H earings O fficer


D epartm ent of C om m erce


and C onsum er A ffairs


1 

 Petitioner presented various estim ates D ukes had obtained for the repair of the roof and com pletion of the


punchlist item s.
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